

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Appeal No. 11-4201

**AMBER BLUNT, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated;
CRYSTAL BLUNT; MICHAEL BLUNT, on their own behalf and THE
CONCERNED BLACK PARENTS OF MAINLINE INC; THE MAINLINE
BRANCH OF THE NAACP,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**LOWER MERION SCHOOL DISTRICT; THE LOWER MERION
SCHOOL BOARD; PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,**

Defendants-Appellees

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
No. 2:07-cv-3100**

APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

**Jennifer R. Clarke
Sonja D. Kerr
Benjamin D. Geffen
Public Interest Law Center
of Philadelphia
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway,
2nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103**

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
II.	STATEMENT OF COUNSEL.....	iv
III.	BACKGROUND	1
IV.	REASONS FOR REHEARING.....	1
	A. The Panel Decision Results in a Broad, Unwarranted Expansion of the Holding of <i>In re Prudential Insurance Company</i>	1
	B. The Precedent Established by the Controlling Opinion Accelerates the Timetables for Parties to Submit Affirmative Evidence to Support Their Claims	6
V.	CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	3
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	12
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	3
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 07-cv-3100, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38925 (E.D. Pa. May 7, 2009).....	7
<i>Bolden v. SEPTA</i> , 953 F.2d 807 (3d Cir. 1991) (<i>en banc</i>)	3
<i>Bowersox Truck Sales & Serv. v. Harco Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 209 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Gaskin v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 94-cv-4048, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8136 (E.D. Pa. June 12, 1995).....	2
<i>Gaskin v. Pennsylvania</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 628 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....	1
<i>Geraghty v. Ins. Servs. Office</i> , 369 F. App’x 402 (3d Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Guidotti v. Legal Helpers Debt Resolution, L.L.C.</i> , 716 F.3d 764 (3d Cir. 2013)	iv, 11
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp. (Single Premium Deferred Annuities Ins. Litig.)</i> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985)	4

In re Prudential Ins Co. of Am. Sales Practice Litig.,
261 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2001) iv, 2, 3, 4

Powell v. Ridge,
189 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 1999)12

Schwartz v. Dall. Cowboys Football Club, Ltd.,
157 F. Supp. 2d 561 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....4

TBK Partners, Ltd. v. W. Union Corp.,
675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982)4

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(11).....5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....11

Secondary Sources

James Grimmelmann, *Future Conduct and the Limits of Class-Action Settlements*,
91 N.C. L. Rev. 387 (2013)4
